

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #89 (“Concerning Eligibility for Parole”)</p> <p>Petitioners: Michael Fields and Suzanne Taheri</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Leanne Wheeler</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Eric Olson, Jeremiah Barry, and Theresa Conley</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Respondent:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2022SA117</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">RESPONDENT’S ANSWER BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2021- 2022 #89 (“CONCERNING ELIGIBILITY FOR PAROLE”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LEGAL ARGUMENT1

 I. The Board had, and the Court has, jurisdiction over this denial of title.1

 A. The Petitioners failed to raise below the issue of the lack of Board jurisdiction to consider the motion for rehearing and thus cannot raise it here..1

 B. Alternatively, Petitioners ignore the constitutional underpinnings of this appeal which justify a motion for rehearing when petition proponents make substantial changes to their proposal without a review and comment hearing. .2

 C. Applying the clear constitutional requirement for resubmission of proposed initiatives after its proponents make substantial changes does not unduly burden the right of initiative.6

 II. Petitioners’ test for determining whether a change to a measure is a “technical” correction has no support in the law and would undermine the proper functioning of the title setting process.10

 A. Petitioners’ argument redefines what the word “technical” means.10

 B. Neither the statute nor the Title Board’s rules offer support for Petitioners’ proposed subjective inquiry.12

 C. This Court’s precedent does not support Petitioners’ argument.17

 D. Practical considerations counsel against Petitioners’ test.....21

 E. Petitioners’ change is not permissible under the doctrine of substantial compliance.22

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bruno v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 287, 295 (1939)	11, 17
<i>Buckley v. Chilcutt</i> , 968 P.2d 112, 117 (Colo. 1998)	3
<i>Giampapa v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 919 P.2d 838, 840 (Colo. App. 1995), <i>rev'd in part and vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 12 P.3d 839 (Colo. App. 2000)	1
<i>In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights</i> , 913 P.2d 1127, 1130 n.3 (Colo. 1996).....	1
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2011-2012 Nos. 67, 68, & 69</i> , 2013 CO 1, ¶25, 293 P.3d 551, 557	4, 7, 19
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause Pertaining to the Workers Comp Initiative Adopted on Jan. 6, 1993</i> , 850 P.2d 144, 145 (Colo. 1993).....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for the Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment “1996-3,”</i> 917 P.2d 1274, 1275 (Colo. 1996).....	22
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1997-1998 #109</i> , 962 P.2d 252 (Colo. 1998)	8, 25
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to the Proposed Initiative Under the Designation “Tax Reform,”</i> 797 P.2d 1283, 1288 (Colo. 1990).....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary With Regard to Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Limited Gaming in the Town of Idaho Springs</i> , 830 P.2d 963, 966-967 (Colo. 1992)	5, 6, 19, 20
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #74 and In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #75</i> , 2020 CO 5, ¶ 19, 455 P.3d 759.....	13, 21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 # 255</i> , 4 P.3d 485, 490 (Colo. 2000)	23
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to the Casino Gaming Initiative Adopted on April 21, 1982</i> , 649 P.2d 303, 311 (Colo. 1982).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Loonan v. Woodley</i> , 882 P.2d 1380, 1386 (Colo. 1994).....	7, 23

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-101(2) (1980)19
C.R.S. § 1-40-102(4).....8
C.R.S. § 1-40-10512
C.R.S. § 1-40-105(2).....20
C.R.S. § 1-40-105(4).....8, 12
C.R.S. § 1-40-105(4) (current).....19
C.R.S. § 1-40-10613
C.R.S. § 1-40-1072

Other Authorities

Ballantine’s Law Dictionary11
Fields, M., *AG Sabotages Effort to Make State Safer*, Colorado Politics (Apr. 26, 2022) <https://tinyurl.com/2p8eve2b>10
<https://www.coloradosos.gov/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/index.html>.....9
Legislative Council of the Colorado General Assembly, *An Analysis of 1980 Ballot Proposals* (Res. Pub. No. 248) at 46
Legislative Council Staff and Office of Legislative Legal Services, Memorandum re: Proposed initiative measure 2021-2022 #89, concerning eligibility for parole at 1-2 (Mar. 22, 2022) (emphasis added).18
<https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/index.html>14
Title Board’s Policies and Procedures, available at <https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Initiatives/files/2021-2020TitleBoardPoliciesAndProcedures.pdf>.....13

Rules

C.A.R. 28(7)(A)2

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const., art. V, § 1 (5).....23
Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(5.5).....3
